RESOLUTION NO. 2024 ~3

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT WITH FDOT RELATING TO SCOP FUNDING FOR CR 259 WAUKEENAH HWY WIDENING AND RESURFACING PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, Jefferson County, Florida, has requested the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, provide financial assistance for costs directly related to the permitting, design, construction and CEI services required to widen and resurface approximately 4.50 miles of CR 259 (Waukeenah Hwy) from SR 20 (US 27) to Nash Road (the "Project"); and
- WHEREAS, the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, has provided the County with financial assistance under Financial Project No. 438366-2-54-01 for costs directly related to the Project; and
- WHEREAS, Jefferson County finds it's in the best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare to accept the grant funds in the amount of \$2,416,873.00 to fund the Project; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Florida, Department of Transportation requires that a Resolution be passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida, to execute and enter into the Supplemental Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida as follows:
- **SECTION 1. RECITALS.** The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2. APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT.** The attached "State-Funded Grant Agreement" for CR 257 (Waukeenah Highway) Widening and Resurfacing, Financial Project No. 438366-2-54-01, is hereby approved and the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida, is authorized to execute the same.
- **SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.
- **PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED** at the meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida on the 1st day of February, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA

J.T. Surles, Chair

ATTEST:

Vason Welty, Clerk of the Circuit Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Heather J. Encinosa, Esq.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 001	
CONTRACT NO. G2C93	
FPN 438366-2-54-01	
Recipient: <u>Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners</u> This Supplemental Agreement ("Supplemental"), dated supplement the State-Funded Grant Agreement ("Agreemen above. All provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if a	arises from the desire to t") entered into and executed on <u>January 3, 2023</u> as identified
The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and	d supplemented as follows:
Exhibit A - Project Description and Responsibilities	
Exhibit B - Schedule of Financial Assistance	
Exhibit D - New Recipient Resolution	
Exhibit J - State Financial Assitance (Florida Single Audit A	ct)
Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering a	nd/or cost analysis:
The agreement is being supplemented to reduce the limits of received being substantially higher than what was awarded, reduced by \$201,447 to a final total of \$2,416,873.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these pre	sents to be executed the day and year first above written.
RECIPIENT: Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Name: Title:	By: Name: Tim Smith, P.E. Title: Director of Transportation Development
	Legal Review:

EXHIBIT A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RESPONSIBILITIES

EDN. 400000 0 E4 04

FPN: 438300-2-34-01					
This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and					
fferson County Board of County Commissioners (the Recipient)					
ROJECT LOCATION:					
The project is on the National Highway System.					
The project is on the State Highway System.					
ROJECT LENGTH AND MILE POST LIMITS: 4.5 Miles					

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project is for construction and CEI services for widening and resurfacing CR 259 Waukeenah Hwy from SR 20 (US 27) Capps Highway to Nash Road. The existing typical section consists of an asphalt paved roadway with two (2) 11' travel lanes and variable width grassed shoulders. Drainage improvements will include removing and replacing cross drains and constructing end treatments. No right-of-way will be required. Total length of project is 4.5 miles.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS BY RECIPIENT:

The Recipient is required to provide a copy of the design plans for the Department's review and approval to coordinate permitting with the Department, and notify the Department prior to commencement of any right-of-way activities.

In accordance with Section 10.c. of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

The Department hereby notifies the Recipient that for projects that are not located on the Department's right-of-way, the Recipient is required to hire a contractor prequalified by the Department.

In accordance with Section 10.d. of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

For the provision of Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) services, the Recipient is required to hire a Department prequalified consultant in the appropriate work type.

In accordance with Section 10.e. of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

The Recipient is required to hire a Department pre-qualified consultant in the appropriate work type for the design phase of the Project.

The Recipent shall be responsible for all permitting activities related to the project and notify the Department prior to commencement of any right-of-way activities.

The Recipient shall submit to the Department the bid tabulations and award intent for review and concurrence prior to award and will submit the signed construction contract for records upon execution of the final document.

Off the State Highway System (Off-System) construction projects must be administered in accordance with latest version of the Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and Highways Florida (also known as the Florida Greenbook).

On the State Highway System (On-System) construction projects must be administered in accordance with the FDOT Construction Project Administration Manual (Topic no. 700-000-000). Materials will be inspected in accordance with the FDOT Sampling Testing and Reporting Guide by Material Description and the FDOT Materials Manual (Topic No. 675-000-000). Divisions II and III of the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction and implemented modifications must be used. The Recipient will be responsible for all project level inspection, verification testing, and assuring all data are entered into Materials Acceptance and Certification System (MAC) as appropriate. In addition, the following Off the State Highway System (Off-System) and Off the National Highway System projects will be administered as above: all bridge projects; box culverts; and all projects with a construction value of \$10 million or more.

The Recipient shall commence the project's activities subsequent to the execution of this Agreement and shall perform in accordance with the following schedule:

- a) Study to be completed by
- b) Design to be completed by
- c) Right-of-Way requirements identified and provided to the Department by
- d) Right-of-Way to be certified by
- e) Construction contract to be let by
- f) Construction to be completed by October 31, 2024.

If this schedule cannot be met, the Recipient will notify the Department in writing with a revised schedule or the project is subject to the withdrawal of funding.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS BY DEPARTMENT:

The Department will issue a Notice to Proceed to advertise for construction to the Recipient after final plans, bid documents, construction estimate, and all nesscary certifications have been reviewed and approved.

STATE-OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT

525-011-0B PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 8/21 Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners 1 Courthouse Circle Monticello, Florida 32344				FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 438366-2-54-01			
			MAXIMUM PA	ARTICIPATION	TION		
PHASE OF WORK by Fiscal Year:		(1) TOTAL PROJECT FUNDS	(2) LOCAL FUNDS	(3) STATE FUNDS	Indicate source of Local funds		
Design- Phase 34 FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	In-Kind Cash		
FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind ☐ Cash		
	Total Design Cost	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %			
Right-of-Way- Phase 4	4Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind☐ Cash		
FY: [] \	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind ☐ Cash		
	Total Right-of-Way Cost	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %			
ACTION CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON							
FY: 2023	4 Maximum Department Participation (Small County Outreach Program)	\$2,416,873.00	\$0.00	\$2,416,873.00	In-Kind Cash		
FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind☐ Cash		
California (California Company)	Total Construction Cost	\$2,416,873.00 100.00%	\$ 0.00 0.00%	\$2,416,873.00 100.00%	Makes advers power accurate for the proper curvature of VAA Linkers		
Construction Engineering and Inspection - Phase 64 FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind☐ Cash		
FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind ☐ Cash		
	truction Engineering and Inspection Cost	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %			
		m & the army and the state of t	and conditions construct any description of a second subsequent of a				
(Phase :) FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind☐ Cash		
FY:	Maximum Department Participation (Insert Program Name)	\$	\$	\$	☐ In-Kind ☐ Cash		
	Total Cost	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %	\$ 0.00 %			
	TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT	\$2,416,873.00	\$ 0.00	\$2,416,873.00			

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:
I certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Maria Showalter, Local Progra	ıms Administrator
District Grant Manager Name	· -
Signature	Date

Alt Form 525-010-60eD

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT

525-011-0D PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 05/21 Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT D

RECIPIENT RESOLUTION

The Recipient's Resolution authorizing entry into this Agreement is attached and incorporated into this Agreement.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT

525-011-0J PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 09/20 Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT J

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT)

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:								
	Florida Department of Transportation							
State Project Title and CSFA Number:	 □ County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP), (CSFA 55.008) □ Small County Outreach Program (SCOP), (CSFA 55.009) □ Small County Road Assistance Program (SCRAP), (CSFA 55.016) □ Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP), (CSFA 55.026) □ Insert Program Name, Insert CSFA Number 							
*Award Amount:	\$2,416,873.00							
*The state award amount may change with supplemental agreements								
Specific project information for CSFA Number is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx								
COMPLIANCE REQUAGREEMENT:	JIREMENTS APP	PLICABLE TO ST	TATE R	ESOURCE	S AWARDI	ED PURS	SUANT TO	<u>THIS</u>
State Project https://apps.fldfs.com/		Requirements liance.aspx	for	CSFA	Number	are	provided	at:

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx

ATTACHMENT A AGREEMENT